
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2021 
 

3 - 4 

5.  2021/22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

5 - 66 

6.  REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder  
 

67 - 74 

7.  SPECIAL EXPENSES POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder  
 
 

75 - 84 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  ADOPTION OF FLEET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

85 - 266 

9.  CARAVAN FIT & PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

267 - 280 

10.  CORPORATE DISPOSALS POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director  
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

281 - 296 

11.  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

297 - 450 

12.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder  
 

451 - 454 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

14.  THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACT WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

455 - 506 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond 
and Mr P Wheatley 
 

146. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 
 

147. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared 
 

148. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

149. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

150. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

151. DISPOSAL OF NWLDC LAND HOLDING IN CROPSTON DRIVE/WATERWORKS 
ROAD 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report to members. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the disposal of the site to progress. 
 
 

152. MARLBOROUGH CENTRE 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable cabinet to make decisions regarding the purchase of an 
asset and make recommendations to Council regarding the capital programme. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.12 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET – TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2021. 

 

Title of Report 

 

2021/ 22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by  

 

Councillor Richard Blunt 

Leader of the Council 

Background Papers Various documents on the In-Phase 

performance management system. 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 1 

September 2021. 

Public Report: Yes 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Implications As detailed in the report 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

 

Legal Implications No legal implications apparent 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

No direct implications 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of the Cabinet with information on the 

performance and progress made against the Council Delivery Plan 

actions and performance indicators for Quarter 1 (April – June 2021) 

Reason for decision To report Q1 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan performance. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROGRESS AGAINST THE 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

FOR QUARTER 1 2021/22 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance 

indicators for the period April to June 2021. Performance is managed at a strategic, 

service, operational and individual level. This report provides information 

measured against the Council Delivery Plan agreed in November 2020. Members 

will be aware that a new Council Delivery Plan was agreed by Council at its 

5

Agenda Item 5.



meeting on the 7 September 2021. However, due to timing issues, the updated 

plan had not been approved by full Council when this report was prepared for the 

earlier Corporate Scrutiny meeting (which met on 1 September 2021) so this report 

measures progress against the earlier Council Delivery Plan. Future reports will 

be measured against the new plan. 

 

1.2 At a strategic level, Members and the Corporate Leadership team need to ensure 

that services are provided meeting the needs of the community, both now and in the 

future. Members and the leadership team also need to ensure that there are 

appropriate and meaningful measures underpinning our vision and objectives so 

that they can be assured that we are making good progress towards our vision, 

priorities and objectives published in our Council Del
[...]
dditional £120,000 over budget.  

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

APPENDIX 2  
 
Extract of the Draft MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs C Hammond, Mr D Bates, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr C Elston, 
Mrs A Harper, K Hiller, James, Mrs M Long, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders and Mr P Wheatley 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Rushton-Harrison, N Smith and 
M  Wyatt 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

18. 2021/22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development introduced his report 
which provided an update on the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for 
the period April to June 2021. It was noted that these were based on the Council Delivery 
Plan agreed by Council in November 2020, as the latest one is yet to be agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 7 September.   

 
Concern was expressed on the level of fly tipping and a member felt that the Council had 
lost control of the situation and asked that the Committee be informed of the cause of the 
issue and what was being done in an attempt to address it.  The Committee was advised 
that the figures reflected the situation in the midst of the pandemic with severe staffing 
issues the tips being appointment only and the public being restricted in movements. The 
figures are historical and the situation has already been remedied and the figures are now 
more in line with where they would be expected to be. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the target of 9,000 people attending events in 
Coalville against the reality
[...]
21.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm 
 

 

66



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Background Papers Medium Term 
Financial Strategy – 
Council 26 February 
2019 
 
Provisional Financial 
Outturn 2020-21 – Cabinet 
27 July 2021 
 
2021-25 Medium Term 
Financial Plans – Cabinet 
2 February 2021 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The medium term financial plan sets out the indicative five 
year financial position for the council, and should be 
considered when making strategic decisions. 
 
There remains significant uncertainty around the general 
fund’s funding position over the medium term. The report sets 
out optimistic and pessimistic scenarios for the future, but 
under all scenarios structural deficits arise within the medium 
term.  
 
The HRA, as a self-financing account, remains healthy, with 
occasional deficits over the five year period driven by the 
need to fund the HRA capital programme. Deficits are fully 
funded through the HRA’s working balances.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no immediate staffing or corporate implications. 
However, over the medium term there may be significant 
implications if the Council’s key funding sources reduce as 
expected.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update Cabinet on the council’s medium term financial 
position and to approve the approach to setting the 2022/23 
budget.  

Reason for Decision To approve the planned approach to budget setting for 
2022/23. 

67

Agenda Item 6.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s30832/2021%20-%202026%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plans%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s30832/2021%20-%202026%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plans%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s33489/Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%20202021.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s33489/Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%20202021.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s30832/2021%20-%202026%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plans%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s30832/2021%20-%202026%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plans%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTE THE COUNCIL’S REVISED MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLANS, IN PARTICULAR THE 
UNCERTAINTY SURROUNDING THE GENERAL 
FUND’S FUNDING POSITION. 
 

2. APPROVES THE PLANNED APPROACH TO 
BUDGET SETTING THIS YEAR.  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report sets out the Council’s latest medium term financial plans and the 

assumptions that underpin those, with a view to guiding the Council’s approach to 
setting the budgets for 2022/23. At this stage, only underlying assumptions supporting 
the plans have been updated, based on the latest information available. Planned 
expenditure over the medium term has not been updated, except to reflect outturn and 
known changes going through the committee system.  

 
2.0 GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
2.1 The previous medium term financial plan, reported to Council in February 2021, 

estimated that the general fund would suffer a £10.3 million deficit over the five-year 
period.  This deficit was caused by anticipated changes in government policy that 
would see the council lose significant amounts of funding. The shortfall would be offset 
by making savings over the five-year period, totalling £5.1 million, and the remaining 
shortfall would be covered by the Journey to Self Sufficiency Reserve. 

 
2.2 In updating the plan, officers have developed optimistic and pessimist
[...]
r 2021 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

Section 6 of this report outlines the financial exposure to the council 
which is expanded in further detail within Annex A. 
 
It is anticipated that the adoption of the fleet management strategy, 
as proposed in this report, will increase the annual revenue costs of 
running the fleet by £322,000. This will require savings to be made 
elsewhere in the revenue budget and this will be picked up during the 
annual budget process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Procurement activities will be supported by the council’s in house 
legal team 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

The fleet management function is contained within current staffing 
responsibilities within Community Services. Service specific working 
practices and ways of working will be developed by respective teams 
in line with the action plan. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To recommend to Cabinet the Fleet Management Strategy. 
 

Reason for 
Decision 

To enable the council to procure replacement vehicles and reduce 
CO2 emission across the fleet, embracing the council’s Zero Carbon 
commitments. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
  

A) CONSIDERS AND APPROVES THE FLEET MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY, RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN 
WITHIN ANNEX A 
 

B) AGREES TO THE ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES AND A 
RELATED PROCUREMENT EXERCISE TO FUND THE 
INITIAL 3 YEAR FLEET REPLACEMENT PLAN (OUTLINED 
IN SECTIONS 5 AND 6 OF THIS REPORT) 
 

C) AGREES TO THE ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES TO 

85

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2298&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2298&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2298&Ver=4


 

SWITCH TO AN ALTERNATIVE FUEL  (OUTLINED IN 
SECTIONS 2 AND 6 – SPLIT ACROSS THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT AND THE GENERAL FUND) 
 

D) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY 
SERVICES, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER AND HEAD OF FINANCE, TO AWARD   
CONTRACTS  FOR THE FLEET REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAMME WITHIN THE APPROVED BUDGET 
SCHEME.  

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    In late 2020 it was agreed that no further vehicles would be purchased until a fleet 
 management strategy had been created to demonstrate how the council’s fleet could 
 transition to zero carbon by 2030.  
 
1.2 The council owns and maintains its fleet for all services within the council. The 

council’s fleet is made up of 114 vehicles which is a mixture of refuse collection 
vehicles, parks maintenance vehicles, medium sized panel vans and smaller vehicles 
alongside more specialist equipment, such as sweepers and mowers. 

 
1.3 The fleet replacement plan helps the council to ensure that all vehicles are replaced in 

 a timely manner but previously has not considered vehicle emissions and 
 environmental impact. 

 
1.4 A fleet forum was created to bring together representatives from the main fleet user 

 groups along with finance, procurement and zero carbon, to understand current and 
 future challenges and concerns and to develop early fleet management strategy 
 thinking. 

 
1.5 Governance and legal compliance forms an element of a fleet management strategy. 

 Officers have worked with the council’s insurers to undertake a motor fleet risk 
 assessment service. 

 
1.6 A fleet management action plan has been developed to take a holistic approach. This 

report focuses on fleet and infrastructure for the first three years due to quickly 
changing technology. 

 
2.0 TECHNICAL FLEET ASSESSMENT 

 
2.1 In April 2021, Cenex, consultants specialising in low emission transport and associated 

energy infrastructure, were commissioned to undertake the development of a fleet 
management strategy, considering the fleet and infrastructure, and recommend how 
the council
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lowering your emissions 
through innovation in transport 
and energy infrastructure 

Cenex 

Holywell Building,  

Holywell Park,  

Ashby Road,  

Loughborough,  

Leicestershire,  

LE11 3UZ 

 

 

Tel:  +44 (0)1509 642 500 

Email: info@cenex.co.uk 

Website: www.cenex.co.uk 

Twitter: @CenexLCFC 

LinkedIn: Cenex  

266

mailto:info@cenex.co.uk
http://www.cenex.co.uk/
https://twitter.com/cenexlcfc?lang=en
https://www.linkedin.com/company-beta/359649/


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CARAVAN FIT & PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY 
 

Presented by Cllr Andrew Woodman 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Contained within Appendix 2 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal advice has been provided on the report and draft policy 
by Legal Services 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek the following: 
Approval of the continued use of the fee structure for Fit & 
Proper Person checks for owners of residential park home 
sites 

 

Reason for Decision The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be 
Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE CONTINUED USE OF THE FEES 
POLICY FOR FIT & PROPER PERSON CHECKS 
FOR OWNERS OF RESIDENTIAL PARK HOME 
SITES 
 

2. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 
COMMUNITY SERVICES TO ANNUALLY REVIEW 
AND AMEND THE FEES POLICY FOR FIT & 
PROPER PERSON CHECKS FOR OWNERS OF 
RESIDENTIAL PARK HOME SITES 

 

 
 
 
 
 

267

Agenda Item 9.



 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In 2014, the Caravan Site and Control of Development Act 1960 (CSCDA 1960) was 

amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA 20
[...]


Legal Implications The update of policies will ensure compliance with current 
Legislation. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing or corporate implications are detailed in the 
policies. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet’s comments on the Councils 
Revised Governance Policies 
 

Reason for Decision To ensure that the council has an up to date suite of 
governance policies in place reflecting the law and best 
practice. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. NOTE THE COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ITS MEETING ON THE 21 
JULY 2021 
 
2. APPROVE THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
POLICES LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 2 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
 with the law and appropriate standards. In discharging this responsibility the Council 
 has in place arrangements for governance of its affairs and staff. 

 
 
 
 

297

Agenda Item 11.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2287&Ver=4
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2287&Ver=4
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2287&Ver=4


 

1.2  The following documents constitute the Council’s suite of Corporate policies: 
 
  

Policy Last reviewed 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  2020 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy  2020 

RIPA Policy  2020 

Information Management  2020 

Data Protection Policy  2020 

Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy  2020 

ICT & Cyber Security Policy 2020 

Risk Management Strategy  2020 

Local Code of Corporate Governance  2020 

 
 

2.0 POLICY REVIEWS  
 
2.1 The policies have been reviewed by a team comprising Legal, Internal Audit, ICT, the 

Monitoring Officer, the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services, the Data 
 Protection Officer and the Section 151 Officer. 
 
 The main changes to each policy are summ
[...]
anagement own the results 

 Ensuring robust arrangements for assessing the extent to which the principles 
contained in the Framework have been applied and publishing the results on this 
assessment including an action plan for improvement and evidence to demonstrate 
good governance (annual governance statement)  

 Ensuring that the Framework is applied to jointly managed or shared service 
organisations as appropriate 

 Ensuring the performance information that accompanies the financial statements is 
prepared on a consistent and timely basis and the statements allow for comparison 
with other similar organisations  

 
Assurance and effective accountability 
 

 Ensuring that recommendations for corrective action made by external audit are 
acted upon  

 Ensuring an effective internal audit service with direct access to members is in 
place which provides assurance with regard to governance arrangements and 
recommendations are acted upon  

 Welcoming peer challenge, reviews and inspections from regulatory bodies and 
implementing recommendations  

 Gaining assurance on risks associated with delivering services through third 
parties and that this is evidenced in the annual governance statement  

 Ensuring that when working in partnership, arrangements for accountability are 
clear and that the need for wider public accountability has been recognised and 
met  

 

206262448



4.1 The contents of this Local Code will be reviewed when necessary usually on 
an annual basis. 

 
 
 
 

NWLDC 
REVIEWED AND UPDATED – FEBRUARY 2008 

REVIEWED – JUNE 2009 
REVIEWED AND UPDATED – SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

207263449



This page is intentionally left blank

264450



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SUMMARY OF FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON 
DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
UNDERTAKEN IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton  
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers All information used in 
compiling the report contain 
exempt information under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 to 
Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There is no additional financial effect as all the debts are met 
from the Authority’s bad debt provision for previous years arrears 
or from in year income if the debts relate to the current financial 
year 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To advise cabinet of total annual write offs in accordance with 
agreed reporting guidance. 
 

Reason for Decision To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTE THE INFORMATION CONTAINED 
WITHIN THE REPORT AS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF 
WRITE OFFS UNDERTAKEN DURING 2020/21 
 

 

1.0 WRITE OFFS 

1.1 Writing off debts is only considered where appropriate recovery and enforcement options 
have been taken, or, where the council are legally prohibited from pursuing the debt.  

 

451

Agenda Item 12.



 

These include:   

• Bankruptcy or a Debt Relief Order is in place;  

• Deceased – No assets within the estate;  

• Debtor Absconded / No Trace;  

• Company in liquidation/dissolved or ceased trading with no assets;  

• Severe hardship and/or serious health issues; or Statute barred i.e. we  cannot 
legally pursue the debt as there has been six years since the debt fell due and no 
action has been taken to collect the debt;   

• Uneconomical to collect i.e. it is not financially viable to take further action for 
example due to the low level of the debt or they have gone abroad.   

1.2   There are no write offs currently requiring cabinet approval for 2021/22.  The purpose of 
this report is 
[...]
rporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 3 Whistleblowing Policy


	Appendix 4 Risk Managemnet Policy 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 4 Risk Managemnet Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 4 Risk Management Policy




	Appendix 5 RIPA and IPA Policy 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 5 RIPA and IPA Policy


	Appendix 6 Information Management Policy 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 6 Information Management Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 6 Information Management Policy 2020




	Appendix 7 Data Protection Policy 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 7 Data Protection Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 7 Data Protection Policy




	Appendix 8 ICT Cyber Security Policy 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 8 ICT & Cyber Security Policy


	Appendix 9 Local Code of Corporate Governance 2021
	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appendix 9 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 9 Local Code of Corporate Governance





	12. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	14. The Recovery of our Leisure Centres and the Partnership Contract with Everyone Active
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

130
MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville
on TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2021
Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, D Everitt and S Sheahan
Officers: Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond,
Mr P Wheatley and Ms R Haynes
Before the meeting started, Councillor R Blunt welcomed Councillor K Merrie to his first
Cabinet meeting as the newly appointed Planning Portfolio Holder.

36.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Ashman.

37.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No interests were declared.

38.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
No questions were received.

39.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2021.
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and
RESOLVED THAT
The minutes of the meetings held on 31 August 2021 be confirmed as accurate records of
the proceedings.
Reason for decision: To comply with the Consultation.

40.

2021/22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which was based on The Council Delivery Plan,
agreed in November 2020. It was noted that all future performance reports would be
measured against the new delivery plan that had been agreed at Council on 7 September
2021.
Cabinet members were then invited to make comments on their portfolio areas.
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and
RESOLVED THAT

The progress against the corporate objectives and performance indicators for
quarter 1 2021/22 be noted.
Reason for decision: To report Q1 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan performance.
Chairman’s initials

131

41.

REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
Councillor N Rushton presented the report. He noted a number of uncertainties that would
significantly impact on the budget and outlined planned approach for the 2022/23 budget
setting process that would look to establish some savings.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor Bayliss and
RESOLVED THAT

1. The Council’s revised medium term financial plan, in particular the uncertainty
surrounding the general fund’s funding position be noted.
2. The planned approach to budget setting this year be approved.
Reason for decision: To approve the planned approach to budget setting for
2022/23.
42.

SPECIAL EXPENSES POLICY
Councillor N Rushton presented the report.
Members were pleased to support the report.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and
RESOLVED THAT

It be recommended to Council that the special expenses policy as detailed in
Appendix B be approved.
Reason for decision: To enable the approval of the Special Expenses Policy.
43.

ADOPTION OF FLEET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
Councillor A Woodman presented the report and outlined how the fleet could achieve zero
carbon emissions by 2030.
Members supported the pragmatic approach.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and
RESOLVED THAT CABINET
a) The fleet management strategy, recommendations and action plan within Annex A
be approved.
b) The allocation of resources and a related procurement exercise to fund the initial 3
year fleet replacement plan (outlined in sections 5 and 6 of this report) be agreed.
c) The allocation of resources to switch to an alternative fuel (outlined in sections 2
and 6 – split across the housing revenue account and the general fund) be agreed.

Chairman’s initials

132
d) Authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services, in consultation with
the portfolio holder and Head of Finance, to award contracts for the fleet
replacement programme within the approved budget scheme.
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to procure replacement vehicles and reduce
CO2 emission across the fleet, embracing the Council’s Zero Carbon commitments.

44.

CARAVAN FIT & PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, pertaining to the new legislation which had
been published.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and
RESOLVED THAT

1. The continued use of the fees policy for fit & proper person checks for owners
of residential park home sites be approved.
2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services to annually review
and amend the fees policy for fit & proper person checks for owners of residential
park home sites
Reason for decision: The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020

45.

CORPORATE DISPOSALS POLICY
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report.
Members fully supported the report
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N Rushton.
RESOLVED THAT

Corporate disposals policy attached as Appendix 1 be approved.
Reason for decision: To approve an updated and consolidated disposal policy
document
46.

REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES
Councillor N Rushton presented the review, noting that the policies had been updated to
take into account any legislative changes required.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The comments from the Audit and Governance committee its meeting on

the 21 July 2021 be noted.
2. The Corporate Governance Polices listed in paragraph 2 be approved.
Chairman’s initials

133

Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of
governance policies in place reflecting the law and best practice.
47.

FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS,
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, and outlined the process the authority took
when considering write offs.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and
RESOLVED THAT

The information contained within the report as a true representation of write offs
undertaken during 2020/21 be noted.
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices.

48.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and
RESOLVED THAT:
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

49.

THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT
WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE
Councillor A Woodman presented the report. It received broad support from members of
the Cabinet.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and
RESOLVED THAT
The recommendations as detailed in the report be approved.
Reason for decision:

To agree a financial support package detailed in the report from October 2021 to
March 2022 inclusive on an open book basis to continue to rebuild the community
access to our leisure centres in a Covid safe environment.
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.38 pm

Chairman’s initials

